(c) No fee may be charged for any online notarization pursuant to subdivisions (d) and (f) of Section 8211.

(Added by Stats. 2023, Ch. 291, Sec. 8. (SB 696) Effective January 1, 2024.)

  Every person appointed as a notary public authorized to perform online notarizations shall execute an official bond in the

sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in lieu of the bond required by Section 8212. The bond shall be in the form of a bond
executed by an admitted surety insurer and not a deposit in lieu of bond. For the official misconduct or neglect of a notary public
related to this article, the notary public and the sureties on the notary public’s official bond required by this section are liable in a civil
action to a person injured thereby provided, however, that the amount of the surety’s liability shall be limited to fifteen thousand
dollars ($15,000) for notarial acts arising under Article 1 (commencing with Section 8200), and twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000) for online notarial acts arising under this article. Under no circumstances shall the surety’s liability exceed the aggregate
amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The bond shall be filed with the county clerk within which the notary public
maintains a principal place of business pursuant to Section 8213.

(Added by Stats. 2023, Ch. 291, Sec. 8. (SB 696) Effective January 1, 2024.)

  (a) A notary public authorized to perform online notarization who resigns, is disqualified or removed from office, or allows

[...]

of the business of the online notarization platform or depository through either one or an aggregate of both of the following:

(1) A policy or policies of insurance against liability imposed on or against the online notarization platform or depository by law for
damages arising out of claims in an amount for each claim of at least two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(2) In trust or bank escrow, cash, bank certificates of deposit, United States Treasury obligations, bank letters of credit, or bonds of
insurance companies as security for payment of liabilities imposed by law for damages arising out of all claims in an amount of at
least two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(d) The Secretary of State shall develop an application for registration to be submitted by an applicant. The Secretary of State may
refuse registration of an online notarization platform or depository for failure to conform with the application requirements.